

CASE NO. 45648-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

BEVERLY A. GORDON,

Appellant,

vs.

KITSAP COUNTY, KITSAP COUNTY CHIEF OF CORRECTIONS  
NED NEWLIN, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-20, BRAXTON NEAL, and  
JANE DOE NEAL, and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondents,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
Superior Court No. 12-2-05495-4

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS KITSAP COUNTY and KITSAP COUNTY  
CHIEF OF CORRECTIONS NED NEWLIN

---

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

IONE S. GEORGE  
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-4992

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Braxton Neal Was Compliant Prior to Date Of Incident .....	2
B. Initial Restrictions on Neal .....	3
C. Conmed Is An Independent Contractor With Complete Control Over Medical Services.....	5
D. Plaintiff Was Experienced and Well Aware of Hazards Posed By Working With Inmates .....	5
E. The Incident .....	7
F. Restrictions on Neal Are Increased.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The Court Should Affirm Dismissal Because Ms. Gordon Failed to Establish Duty of Care From A Special Relationship	8
C. This Court Should Affirm Dismissal Because There Is No Evidence Kitsap County Breached A Standard of Conduct ...	22
D. This Court Should Affirm Dismissal Because Kitsap County Did Not Owe A Non-Delegable Duty To Ms. Gordon.....	29
E. This Court Should Affirm Dismissal Because There Is No Evidence Kitsap County Was The Proximate Cause .....	34
F. This Court Should Affirm Denial of Ms. Gordon’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Because There Is An Issue of Fact As To Whether She Was Contributorily Negligent .....	40
G. This Court Should Affirm Denial of Ms. Gordon’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Because There Is An Issue of Fact As To Whether She Assumed The Risk .....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc., 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010) .....	23
Afoa v. Port of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013) .....	8, 32, 45
Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc., 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011).....	43, 46
Atkinson v. State, 337 S.W.3d 199 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	28
Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) .....	19
Bozung v. Condominium Builders, Inc., 42 Wn. App. 442, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985).....	33
Chhuth v. George, 43 Wn. App. 640, 719 P.2d 562 (1986) .....	35, 39
Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160, 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	40, 41, 42, 43
Clement v. Gomez, 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
Craig v. Washington Trust Bank, 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999) .....	21
Cummins v. Default, 18 Wn.2d 274, 139 P.2d 308 (1943) .....	49
District of Columbia v. Carmichael, 577 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1990).....	23
Dorr v. Big Creek Wood Prod., Inc, 84 Wn. App. 420, 927 P.2s 1148 (1996).....	47
Duteau v. Seattle Elec. Co., 45 Wn. 418, 88 P. 755 (1907).....	19, 20
Eberhart v. Murphy, 113 Wn. 449, 194 P. 415 (1920) .....	12
Estate of Belden v. Brown County, 46 Kan.App.2d 247, 261 P.3d 943 (2011).....	29
Ferris v. Donnellfeld, 74 Wn.2d 283, 444 P.2d 701 (1968).....	34
Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	21, 22
Golding v. United Homes Corp., 6 Wn. App. 707, 495 P.2d 1040 (1972).....	49
Greer v. Tonnon, 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007) .....	25
Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor, 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010) .	40, 42, 45, 46, 47
Hansen v. Friend, 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992) .....	19
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	34
Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H., 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1998).....	10, 12, 15, 16, 17
Hojem v. Kelly, 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980) .....	23
In re Marriage of Tang, 57 Wn. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990) .....	19
Jaeger v. Cleaver Const. Inc., 148 Wn. App. 698, 201 P.3d 1028 (2009) .....	43
Jarr v. Seeco Cont. Co., 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	49

Jones v. Bayley Constr. Co., 36 Wn. App. 357, 674 P.2d 679 (1984)	30, 31
Jones v. Halverson-Berg, 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993)	33
Joyce v. State Department of Corrections, 116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003)	35
Joyce v. State, Dept. of Corrections, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)	23
Kaye v. Lowe's HIW, Inc., 155 Wn. App., 320, 242 P.3d 27 (2010)	23
Kelley v. Great Northern Railway Company, 59 Wn.2d 894, 371 P.2d 528 (1962)	30
Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co., 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978)	30, 31
King v. City of Seattle, 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	36
Kusah v. McCorkle, 100 Wn. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918)	12
Laschied v. City of Kennewick, 137 Wn. App. 633, 154 P.3d 307 (2007)	46
Levrie v. Department of Army, 810 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1987)	22
Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc., 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006)	35
Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc., 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)	35
McNabb v. Department of Corrections, 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008)	26, 27
Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc., 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	23
Peterson v. State, 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Phillips v. District of Columbia, 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998)	28
Pratt v. Thomas, 80 Wn.2d 117, 491 P.2d 1285 (1971)	34
Rasmussen v. Bendotti, 107 Wn. App. 947, 959, 29 P.3d 56 (2001)	35
Revised Code of Washington 28.225.010	42
Riggs v. German, 81 Wn. 128, 142 P.479 (1914)	12, 29
Robb v. City of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013)	19, 20, 21
Rosendahl v. Lesourd Methodist Church, 68 Wn.2d 180, 412 P.2d 109 (1966)	49
Ruff v. County of King, 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	25
Samuelson v. Community College Dist. No. 2, 75 Wn. App. 340, 877 P.2d 734 (1994)	23
Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	36, 38
Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	19
Stangland v. Brock, 109 Wn.2d 675, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)	23
State v. Hartzog, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981)	26

State v. Roggenkamp, 115 Wn. App. 927, 64 P.3d 92 (2003).....	38
State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	19
Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc., 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990) ....	30, 31, 33
Taggart v. State, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) ....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 35
Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc., 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997).....	34
Villalobos v. Board of County Com'rs of Dona Ana County, 322 P.3d 439 (N.M.App. 2014) .....	28
Ward v. Ceco Corp., 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814 (1985).....	33
Washington Administrative Code 296-800-11005 .....	32
Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	27
Wilkinson v. District of Columbia, 879 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	29
Winston v. State, 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005) .....	12, 29
Wirtz v. Gillogly, 152 Wn. App. 1, 216 P.3d 416 (2009).....	47, 48, 49
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	26

#### STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington 49.16.030.....	30
Revised Code of Washington 49.17.060.....	32
Revised Code of Washington 72.09.....	26
Revised Code of Washington 72.09.240.....	50
Revised Code of Washington 72.09.651.....	18
Revised Code of Washington 72.09.651(5).....	18
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act .....	30, 31, 45

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Pattern Instruction 15.01.....	34
---	----

#### RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.4(a).....	19
--	----

#### TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts §302.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302B.....	18, 19, 20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §314.....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts §314A.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts §314B.....	21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts §315.....	9

Restatement (Second) of Torts §319. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 31	
Restatement (Second) of Torts §449.....	38, 39
Restatement (Second) of Torts §496F .....	45

REGULATIONS

Kitsap County Code 2.21.210.....	26
Kitsap County Code 2.21.250(2) .....	33
Kitsap County Code 2.21.320(8) .....	33
Kitsap County Code Chapter 2.21 .....	26
Kitsap County Code Chapter 2.22 .....	26
Washington Administrative Code 137-78 .....	50
Washington Administrative Code 196-800-22025 .....	31
Washington Administrative Code 296-800-110 .....	32
Washington Administrative Code 296-800-16025 .....	31
Washington Administrative Code 296-800-17025 .....	31
Washington Administrative Code Title 137 .....	26
